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CHAPTER I 

AN INTRODUCTION TO CURRENT VALUE ACCOUNTING 

Introduction 

Inflation has become a troublesome reality with which 

the world has been forced to live. The accounting profession 

recognizes that inflation not only determines the way people 

live, it also causes historical cost financial statements to 

report something less than reality. The possibility exists 

that economic decisions may be distorted by inflation's 

influence on historical cost financial statements. 

The profits reported on historical cost statements 

would tend to be higher than may actually exist. If this is 

the case, users of such financial statements may obtain a 

false impression about the economic position of the entity. 

This may lead to excessive dividends declared, investments 

that may not be financially sound, demands from stockholders 

to pay dividends if none were declared, or even excessive 

tax liabilities. 

Because inflation will probably continue into the 

future, new methods of accounting are being developed to 

fulfill the need for financial statements that report "eco­

nomic reality." Some of the alternatives that are available 

will be discussed later in this chapter. For purposes of 

1 
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this paper current value accounting will be defined in terms 

of replacement costs, as will be discussed in the following 

pages. 

Replacement costing, as will be explained later, has 

been required by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) 

to be disclosed in the financial statements of certain large 

corporations. The purpose of this paper is to determine the 

effect of such reporting on the users of such financial 

information. This will be accomplished by the application 

of ratios, used in analysis of financial statements, to com­

parative financial statements of selected corporations. 

These ratios will provide information from both current value 

statements and historical cost statements. This information 

will be compared and analyzed to determine whether current 

values will have a material influence on the users of such 

information. The results of these tests will be the basis of 

opinions that will only be applicable to those statements 

presented within the scope of this paper, in light of the 

limited number of comparative statements available. 

In addition to the mechanics of this paper, a brief 

review of current value will be presented to enable the 

reader to recall the many options that are available for 

current value accounting. A portion of this paper wi ll 

include the history of current value accounting, as well as, 

the arguments for and the arguments against. This informa­

tion is presented in order that the reader will have a 
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basic understanding of current value accounting when evalu­

ating the conclusions drawn in the final chapter. 

Current Value Accounting 

Current values, in some respects, are related to 

price level accounting. For example, it draws the same dis­

tinction between monetary and nonmonetary items. On the 

other hand, a major difference is that it substitutes fair 

or current dollar values for the general index restatement 

of nonmonetary items. 1 

The following list consists of several methods pro­

posed to measure current values and brief definitions to 

explain each. 

Entry Values: 

1. Replacement Cost 
2. Reproduction Cost 

Exit Values: 

3. Realization Value 

Special: 

4. Discounted Cash Inflows 
5. Specific Price-Index Numbers 
6. Appraisals 

Replacement cost is the estimated cost of acquiring 
new similar items at current prices after allowing for 
comparable physical and functional depreciation that has 
already occurred on the items being valued. If property 
would serve the same function, it need not be identical. 

Reproduction cost is the estimated cost of producing 
new essentially identical property in kind adjusted for 
physical and functional depreciation to date. 

1Glenn A. Welsch, Charles T. Zlatkovich, and 
Arch White, Intermediate Accounting (Homewood, Ill.: 
D . Irwin , Inc . , 19 7 6 ) , p . 10 8 8 . 

John 
Richard 
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Realization value is the amount that could be real­
ized from the current sale of the item assuming no 
forced or distress sale is implied. It is recognized 
that many of the assets of an entity are not ordinarily 
up for sale. 

Discounted cash inflows are the present value of 
the future estimated net cash inflows, or cost savings, 
of an item being valued. The future cash inflows are 
discounted at a realistic rate of interest. 

Specific price-index numbers are regularly developed 
and published for various types of construction, kinds 
of machinery, equipment, and vehicles, and for hundreds 
of commodity groups. Some larger companies have found 
it feasible to develop their own index numbers to value 
specific assets, such as plant assets. Specific index 
numbers are to be distinguished from general index num­
bers such as the GNP Deflater which measures changes in 
a broad range of prices. Whereas, general index numbers 
can be used to measure changes in general purchasing 
power, specific index numbers tend to measure the change 
in value of single or groups of similar items. Thus, 
specific index numbers are often viewed as a realistic 
way to measure fair value. 

Appraisals are estimates developed by professionally 
competent and independent individuals of the current 
fair value of an item in its present condition.2 

From the above list all methods fall into three 

categories: (1) The present value of discounted cash flows, 

(2) current realizable value, and (3) replacement cost. 3 

Some accountants believe that present value would be the 

ideal method for obtaining economic reality. Present value, 

even though the ideal method, will probably not become an 

accepted method. Determining the cash flow from a massive 

range of assets would be next to impossible and would cer­

tainly be criticized for subjective estimates of cash flows. 

Some people concede that the implementation difficulties in 

2Ibid., p. 68. 

3Ernst & Ernst, Accounting Under Inflationary Condi­
tions (New York: Ernst & Ernst, 1976), p. 18. 
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applying discounted cash flow concepts of value and net 

income to the operating assets of many companies on a realis­

tic basis are overwhelming. 4 The current realizable value 

method falls to much of the same criticism as present values. 

Questions are raised as: Does one plan on selling assets 

piece by piece or as a whole? Does one assume a forced sale 

liquidation or disposition on a going concern basis? What 

value is to be used if no sales of plants of this kind or 

size have taken place recently? 5 These types of questions 

have caused the current realizable value method to receive 

less than mild support. 

The remaining method, replacement costs, will be 

used throughout thi s paper in reference to current value 

accounting. This method received strong support by the SEC. 

The SEC in Accounting Series Release No. 190 (ASR 190) 

required replacement costs to be d i sclosed for certain large 

corporations. 6 This will be discussed at gr eater length in 

Chapter Two. 

Replacement Costs 

Replacement costing is considered by some to most 

closely estimate discounted cash f lows. 7 The probl em with 

4rbid., p. 19. 

Srbid., p. 20. 

6Accounting Series Release No. 190, Securities and 
Exchange Commission, Washington, D. C., U. S. Government 
Printing Office, March 23, 1976. 

7Ernst & Ernst, Accounting Under Inflationary Condi­
tions, p. 21. 
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replacement costs is that there is more than one option when 

considering cost of replacing an asset. These options con­

sist of: (1) Reproduction cost of existing assets, 

(2) Replacement cost of existing assets, or (3) Replacement 

cost of existing capacity. 8 A brief definition of these 

terms are as follows. 

Reproduction cost of existing assets. The cost to 

replace a single asset without considering technological 

improvements. Reproduction cost is frequently approximated 

through price level adjustment of historical cost amounts 

using specific price indexes. 

Replacement cost of existing assets. The cost to 

replace a single asset or groupings of congruous assets with 

other assets of equivalent productive capability. Replace­

ment cost is equivalent to reproduction cost only in those 

relatively rare instances when there has been no technolog­

ical change. 

Replacement cost of existing capacity. The cost to 

replace productive capacity without regard to existing assets 

or their physical distribution. This approach represents a 

forecast of how the company might proceed if it were to 

establish a competing business with identical productive 

capacity. For this purpose, technological change, economics 

of scale, and other anticipated savings are all considered. 

Brbid., p. 22. 
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Variations in the way these influence replacement cost seem 

unavoidable. 9 

From these methods a variation of replacement cost 

was defined by the SEC as: 

. the lowest amount that would have to be paid in 
the normal course of business to obtain a new asset of 
equivalent operating or productive capability. In the 
case of depreciable, depletable or amortizable assets, 
replacement cost (new) and depreciated replacement cost 
should be distinguished. Replacement cost (new) is the 
total estimated current cost of replacing total produc­
tive capacity at the end of the year while depreciated 
replacement cost is the replacement cost (new) adjusted 
for the already expired service potential of such 
assets.10 

Since this is the definition most companies will live with 

in their attempt to comply with ASR 190, it would seem logi­

cal that it should also be the definition of replacement 

costs in this paper. 

An objective of replacement cost accounting is to 

show what inflation has done to the earning power of the 

company. Historical cost accounting shows how many dollars 

a company did in fact make in a given period. But to deter­

mine how much of that sum can be paid in dividends, manage­

ment needs to know what it will cost to replace the assets 

that are being used up. To form an opinion of a stock, some 

investors would like to know what will happen to the 

9Ibid., p. 22. 

lO"Haskins & Sells Issues Guide on SEC Replacement 
Cost Compliance," Journal of Accountancy 142 (December 1976) 
22. 
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company's earning power as an old plant wears out and is 

replaced by new equipment bought at current prices.11 

SEC Requirement 

As stated, ASR 190 has given important official sup­

port to replacement costs. The impact of ASR 190 will be 

hard to determine until more research is completed and more 

practical experience results from the disclosure required by 

the SEC. What ASR 190 requires is that corporations whose 

fiscal year ends on or after December 25, 1976, and which 

have inventories and gross property, plant and equipment 

totaling more tha~ ten (10) million dollars and ten percent 

(10%) of total assets, are responsible for disclosing quanti­

fied replacement cost information in their 10-K reports, 

which are filed with the SEC. Also, the firm must provide a 

general discussion of .the effects of replacement cost data in 

its annual report. The replacement cost disclosure required 

by the SEC include: 

1. Replacement cost of inventories. 

2. Replacement cost of the productive capacity. 

3. Depreciated replacement cost of the productive 
capacity. 

4. Cost of sales using the replacement cost of the 
inventory at the time of sale. 

ll"Replacement Cost: Clarification or Confusion?" 
Business Week, August 9, 1976, p. 54. 
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5. Depreciation based on the average replacement 
cost of productive capacity.12 

Because replacement accounting is still experimental, 

the SEC is not asking companies to compute a new net income 

figure based on replacement costs. They need only disclose 

the replacement cost of inventories and fixed assets and then 

calculate the effects of depreciation and the cost of goods 

sold. Reported earnings will be based on historical cost 

accounting, but investors and security analysts can use the 

new figures to come up with their own adjustments to corpo­

rate profits. 13 

A general result of using this method of reporting is 

that it results in a lower net income. 14 This is a result of 

restating depreciation and cost of goods sold at a higher 

amount than would be reported on historical cost statements. 

One disturbing problem with this result (more will be dis­

cussed in a later chapter) is that the Internal Revenue 

Service does not accept current value accounting as a basis 

for tax. 15 This will cause some to be skeptical about 

reporting lower earnings to investors with no benefit from 

the IRS. 

12James McManus, "Replacement Cost Disclosure : An 
SEC-Imposed Experiment," The National Public Accountant 22 
(September 1977) :35. 

13Business Week, "Replacement Cost: Clarification 
or Confusion?", p. 54. 

14Ibid. 

lSibid. 
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Developing the Information 

The responsibility for developing the replacement 

cost information has been placed on the accountant. His job 

is to closely determine the replacement cost of certain 

assets by the use of some method. At best, the replacement 

cost information will be estimates and subjective to the 

experience and conservative nature of individual accountants. 

Three methods of developing replacement cost data 

have been suggested as solutions to the accountant's dilemma: 

(1) Indexing, (2) Functional pricing, and (3) Direct pricing. 16 

Of these three methods the easiest to implement would 

be indexing. Under this method price indexes that apply to 

specific assets can be applied to historical cost information 

and the result is an approximation of replacement values. 

There are many indexes available to provide such information. 

The wholesale price index published monthly by the Bureau of 

Labor Statistics is a composite of 2,700 indexes. 17 This 

method, although the easiest to apply, may result in the most 

misleading information. Specific indexes do not take into 

account changes in technology. Certain items, such as calcu­

lators, have changed at a rate opposite inflation due to 

advanced technology. In testing four separate cost indexes, 

Shell Oil Co. found that they produced replacement cost that 

18 were more than 25 % apart. 

16 I bid., p. 55. 

17Ibid. 

18rbid. 
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Functional pricing is a more accurate tool for large 

production components, but is more difficult to use. The 

basis of this method is the determination of productive 

capacity. This would measure many assets in terms of produc­

tive output. One way to determine unit-of-production measure 

is to start with the cost of a company's newest constructed 

plant and update that with an index of construction costs. 

This figure could then be applied to the old plant's present 

productive capacity. Such an approach also takes into 

account the impact of technological change. 19 The problem 

exists when a company's newest plant may be 25 years old. 

In this case it may be necessary to rely on engineer's esti­

mates on latest plant designs. 

The last option currently used is d i rect pricing. 

This method merely obtains current costs by means of quotes 

from suppliers and catalogues. It is best suited for large 

standard pieces of equipment for which market prices are 

readily available. Smaller firms may decide to use outside 

appraisal or valuation companies to obtain replacement cost 

data. 20 

From the previous definitions and discussions of 

replacement costs, it becomes evident that no one system or 

method is superior at the present time. The one thing that 

is certain to occur is that depreciation charges will 

19Ibid. 

20Ibid. 
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increase dramatically and net income will be lower. The oil 

industry may be the most seriously "hit" by the SEC's require­

ments in that they will be forced to determine a replacement 

cost for oil and gas reserves. Robert O. Anderson, chairman 

of Atlantic Richfield Co. said, 11 I fear the industry (oil) 

will see red rather than black ink. 112 1 

Because companies are allowed to experiment with 

different methods of costing, it will be difficult to obtain 

information that is comparable even within the same industries. 

The question remains: Just how "realistic" will these new 

figures be? Is it possible for accountants to "concoct" a 

figure that is closer to "reality" than historical costs?22 

Because of these reasons and remaining questions it 

must be pointed out again that any conclusions reached in 

this paper apply only to the financial statements from which 

the information for such conclusions were drawn. Thus the 

stage is set for accountants to debate and experiment with 

replacement cost accounting to fulfill the SEC's imposed 

desire. 

21Ibid. 

22rbid. 



CHAPTER II 

HISTORY OF CURRENT VALUE ACCOUNTING 

When did inflation begin? If the exact date infla­

tion started was known, then it would be safe to say that it 

was also the day someone questioned the validity of histori­

cal cost financial statements. 

The first major publication to become a basis for 

later proposals is a book by Edwards and Bell. It was not 

realized until later the significance the book had; it was 

reprinted in 1961. 1 The reason that this book found new 

life is that recent double digit inflation has touched off a 

new round of debate on how to keep up with inflation in 

financial reporting. 

In response to the demands for a solution to the 

problem of accounting for changes in inflation, the Account­

ing Principles Board (APB) issued Statement No. 3. 2 This 

statement suggested the use of general price-level accounting 

and that the GNP Implicit Deflator be used as the most compre­

hensive index for determining changes in the rate of inflation. 

1Edgar O. Edwards and Philip W. Bell, Theory and 
Measurement of Business Income (Berkeley: University of 
California Press, 1961). 

211 statement of the Accounting Principles Board No. 3: 
Financial Statements Restated for General Price Level Changes," 
Journal of Accountancy 128 (September 1969) :63. 

13 
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During 1971, the American Institute of CPAs esta­

blished a study group to make recommendations for improving 

the process of establishing accounting principles. 3 This 

committee was later named the Trueblood Committee in honor 

of the late Robert M. Trueblood, chairman, partner of Touche 

Ross & Co. 4 This point may be significant, because Touche 

Ross & Co. has been one of the leading advocates of current 

1 . 5 va ue accounting. It should also be noted that of the three 

companies used in preparation of this paper, two of those 

companies are serviced by Touche Ross & co. 

The Trueblood Committee established a number of 

objectives of financial reporting. There are two that seem 

to point in the direction of some form of current value 

accounting: 

Objective No. 6--An objective of financial statements is 
to provide factual and interpretive information about 
transactions and other events which is useful for pre­
dicting, comparing and evaluating enterprise earning 
power. Basic underlying assumptions with respect to 
matters of interpretation, evaluation, prediction, or 
estimation should be disclosed. 

Objective No. 7--An objective is to provide a statement 
of financial position useful for predicting, comparing 
and evaluating enterprise earning power. This statement 
should provide information concerning enterprise trans­
actions and other events that are part of incomplete 
earnings cycles. Current values should also be reported 

3Kenneth S. Most and Arthur Lee Winters, "Focus on 
Standard Setting: From Trueblood to the FASB," Journal of 
Accountancy 143 (February 1977) :68. 

4rbid. 

5Touche Ross & Co., Current Value Accounting-­
Economic Reality in Financial Reporting (New York: Touche 
Ross & Co., 1976). 
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when they differ significantly from historical cost. 
Assets and liabilities should be grouped or segregated 
by the relative uncertainty of the amount and timing of 
prospective realization or liquidation.6 

These objectives, which indicate a move in the direction of 

current values, may have added enough fuel to the flame to 

cause the SEC to issue ASR No. 151. This recommended that 

when significant differences exist between historical and 

replacement cost of goods sold, additional disclosure is 

needed to inform the investing public that the reported pro­

fits may be inflated because older costs are matched against 

current revenue figures. 7 

With the departure of the APB, the Financial Account­

ing Standards Board (FASB) inher ited the problem. The FASB 

did not have an inflation proposal on their agenda, until in 

1974 the dramatic increase in inflation caused them to act. 8 

The Board issued an exposure draft on December 31, 1974, 

entitled "Statement on Financial Reporting in Units of Gen­

eral Purchasing Power. 119 After a long delay, the Board 

announced in November that a final statement would not be 

issued in 1975. The FASB wanted more time to complete and 

6Accounting Objectives Study Group, Objectives of 
Financial Statements (New York: AICPA, 1973). 

?Accounting Series Release No. 151, Securities and 
Exchange Commission, Washington, D. C., U.S. Government 
Printing Office, January 3, 1974. 

B"FASB Adds Price Level Project to Agenda," Journal 
of Accountancy 137 (March 1974) :12. 

9 11 rnflation Accounting Proposal De ferred: SEC's ASR 
No. 190 Cited," Journal of Accountancy 142 (July 1976) :14. 
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analyze field tests it was conducting on general purchasing 

power. 10 

On March 23, 1976, the SEC issued ASR 190, which 

required certain current replacement costs to be disclosed 

in the financial statements. 11 This finalized the reporting 

requirement. "The staff o f the SEC acknowledged that the 

requirement was an experiment aimed at developing techniques 

which did not presently exist. 1112 

In June 1976, the FASB decided to defer any consider­

ation of the exposure draft issued in 1974. The data required 

by ASR 190 was cited as an important factor. 13 The FASB made 

it clear that they would not jump on the bandwagon immedi­

ately. Robert T. Sprouse, Vice-Chairman of the FASB stated: 

The FASB, with the help of 84 corporations, conducted 
extensive field tests in connection with the exposure 
draft on Financial Reporting in Units of General Pur­
chasing Power . Those field tests were costly and time­
consuming for both the FASB and the participating 
companies. It should be emphasized that while this 
field test procedure has been costly and time-consuming, 
the board believes it is necessary to follow such delib­
erate procedures in connection with projects with such 
broad ramifications. The board would propose to follow 
similar deliberate procedures in its conside ration of 
the current value question.14 

lOibid. 

11Ibid. 

12Donald A. Corbin, "SEC Replacement Costs: 
tions for Full Disclosure," Management Accounting 59 
1 977):12. 

1311 Inflation Accounting Proposal Deferred : 
No. 190 Cited," p. 14. 

Sugges­
(August 

SEC's ASR 

14Robert T. Sprouse, "Understanding Inflation Account­
ing," CPA Journal 47 (January 1977) :26. 



17 

Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) 7, was issued con-

currently with ASR 190. It defined some of the terms and 

answered some of the questions raised in response to the 

SEC's original proposal. SAB's 9 and 10 were issued later 

and provided additional interpretations.15 

Public reaction to the SEC's action was mixed. The 

Rouse Company, which will be examined in this paper, welcomed 

the chance to report current costs. 16 But at least 279 com­

panies did not share their enthusiasrn. 17 A survey, conducted 

by the National Association of Accountants, of the chief 

financial executives of the country's 1,000 largest corpora­

tions (28% responded) showed the officers thought the rule 

would prove costly to implement, mislead investors and fur­

ther aggravate the equity market. 

The Commission admitted that it was requiring com­

panies to make disclosures of costs which cannot be calculated 

with precision. Nevertheless, the Commission believes: 

data, even though imprecise, are important and useful to 

investors and that the benefits to investors outweigh the 

f 
. ,.18 costs o preparation. 

"such 

lScorbin, "SEC Replacement Costs: Suggestions for 
Full Disclosure," p. 13. 

16"Rouse Pioneers More Realistic Numbers," Business 
Week, October 11, 1976, p. 125. 

17 11 corporations Doubt Usefulness of SEC Replacement 
Cost Data," Journal of Accountancy 142 (September 1976) :8. 

18corbin, "SEC Replacement Costs: Suggestions for · 
Full Disclosure," p. 13. 



18 

The Commission issued ASR 203 establishing a "Safe 

Harbor'' rule to ease the concern over the imposition of lia­

bility. The rule states that in order to establish a viola­

tion of the antifraud provisions of the securities laws, one 

must demonstrate that the data was either prepared (1) without 

reasonable basis or (2) disclosed in other than good faith. 19 

The Commission says it is adopting the rule because of the 

imprecise nature of replacement cost information and its 

desire to encourage the development and disclosure of such 

information in good faith. The Commission will consider the 

desirability of amending or eliminating the rule in light of 

experience. Thus a review of pertinent data was scheduled 

for July 1, 1978. 20 

Not all of the demand for current costs came from the 

SEC. As early as 1962, Robert T. Sprouse and Maurice Moonity 

in Accounting Research Study No. 3 took the following posi­

tion: 

In external reports, plant and equipment should be 
restated in terms of current replacement costs whenever 
some significant event occurs, such as a reorganization 
of the business entity or its merger with another entity 
or when it becomes a subsidiary of a parent company. 
Even in the absence of a significant event, the accounts 
should be restated at periodic intervals, perhaps every 
five years. The development of satisfactory indexes of 
construction costs and of machinery and equipment prices 
would assist materially in making the calculations of 
replacement costs feasible, practical, and objective.21 

19"ASR No. 203 Sets "Safe Harbor" Rule for Replace­
ment Cost Data," Journal of Accountancy 143 (February 1977): 
10. 

20Ibid., p. 12. 

21Harry Simons and Jay M. Smith, Intermediate Account­
ing (Cincinnati: South-Western Publishing Co., 1972), p. 528. 



19 

An American Accounting Association (AAA) Committee 

in 1964, issued Supplementary Statement No. 1. The Committee 

concluded that: 

. current cost be adopted immediately as the basis 
of valuation for land, buildings, and equipment whenever 
the amounts involved are significant and the available 
measures of current cost are sufficiently objective.22 

In 1966, another committee of the AAA issued A State­

ment of Basic Accounting Theory and reached this conclusion: 

We recommend that current costs be reported. There 
are many approaches to ''current values," and we suggest 
that the approach that is most likely to meet the stan­
dards of accounting information ... is current cost to 
replace the assets or services involved.23 

The question of current value accounting has drawn 

supporters on each side and has divided the accounting profes­

sion. To be able to form a logical opinion, a look at the 

views held by each faction should now be reviewed. 

22rbid. 

23rbid. 



CHAPTER III 

PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH CURRENT 

VALUE ACCOUNTING 

Since the topic of current value accounting generates 

strong feelings on each side of the issue, an examination of 

arguments in support (and against) current value accounting 

will be conducted. The views presented in this chapter are 

not intended to prejudice the reader, but are presented so 

that the reader may be aware of the problems to look for in 

the remaining portions of this paper. 

Arguments in Favor of Current Values 

Touche Ross & Co., as stated earlier, has been a lead­

ing advocate of current value accounting. They have stated 

that the effects of inflation clearly demonstrate inadequacies 

of conventional historical-cost basis financial statements. 

In years of "moderate" inflation, the deficiencies in histori­

cal cost statements were accepted simply because no one could 

1 
. 1 

justify the effort required to develop a better a ternative. 

Touche Ross & Co. have also prepared a list of distortions 

caused by conventional financial statements. The following 

lTouche Ross & Co., Current Value Accounting-­
Economic Reality in Financial Reporting, p. 4. 

20 
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points according to Touche Ross & Co. indicate weaknesses of 

historical cost statements: 

1. Inc~me taxe~ are ~ased on reported profits. But in 
periods of in~lation~ reported profits generally 
exceed economic earnings and this means the corporate 
income tax is a levy on economic earnings and on 
capital. 

2. High reported earnings may cause stockholders to 
expect higher cash dividends. Under such stockholder 
pressure, corporations may follow dividend policies 
which result in distributions from capital rather 
than real earnings. 

3. High reported earnings may encourage unions to bar­
gain for wage increases and other benefits that 
solvency will not allow. 

4. High reported earnings may even lead government 
agencies to requirements that both business and 
society can ill afford. 

5. The general public may doubt the credibility of pri­
vate enterprise that reports record earnings and at 
the same time pleads a liquidity crisis and capital 
shortage.2 

In a very real sense, a firm's value is contingent 

upon its continued capability to produce through the replace-

ment of its worn assets. In an inflationary economy, the use 

of historical costs tend to distort expenses downward and 

income upward. To this extent, the disclosure of replacement 

costs offer a more relevant presentation of the cost of oper-

. d . . 3 ations and may have an impact on future financial ecisions. 

Replacement cost accounting may lead to a more 

balanced governmental perspective toward business profits. 

3McManus, "Replacement Cost Disclosure: An SEC­
Imposed Experiment," p. 36. 
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In an age of rising demand for tax reform, a benefit could 

result if high corporate profits were shown to be only part 

reality and part illusion. In analyzing the 1975 performance 

of U. S. Steel Company, using replacement cost estimates, one 

writer has estimated that the company's effective tax rate 

would increase from an actual 34 percent to a projected 99 

percent if replacement cost data were used for its tax return. 

Faced with this type of situation, Congress may be less in­

clined to enact legislation that would further restrict 

profits. 4 

W. G. Bremser, assistant professor of accounting at 

Villanovia University, stated: 

. accountants are already familiar with the statis­
tical methods necessary to compute current replacement 
cost data. Since the purchase method of accounting for 
business combinations necessitates recording the acquired 
assets at fair values , some firms have obtained experi­
ence in working with current replacement cost data for 
plant assets. Accordingly, many auditing firms are now 
knowledgeable in the state of the art, and appraisal 
companies have aided firms in estimating replacement 
costs with a great deal of confidence. Since estimates 
of current replacement costs have proven to be adequate 
for these reasons, the known methods should be adequate 
for the proposed reporting requirements.5 

The Rouse Co., a Maryland based real estate developer, 

became the first U.S. company to issue a balance sheet in 

which current values are set out along side of historical 

cost figures. James W. Rouse, chairman, stated, "The share­

holder will have a much . more dependable image of our business 

4Ibid. 

Swayne G. Bremser, "Reporting on Current Replacement 
Costs," Management Accounting 59 (July 1977) :34. 
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in language he can understand--arithmetic. It says we are 

worth $10 a share, yet we're selling at less than $5. It 

was not fair not having some way to communicate that. Now 

we do. 116 

It is highly possible that many companies do use 

current values in their economic decisions. It appears that 

there are many who think outsiders should also have that 

type of information to base their decisions upon. Currently, 

investors seem to be relying on the statement of changes in 

financial position for doing this. 7 

To recap the arguments in favor of current values the 

following is presented: 

1. Readers of financial statements desire to compare t he 
results of one company with that of another. Com­
panies have widely varying mixes of assets acquir ed 
at different times, thus the cost bases differ between 
companies to the extent that it is difficult, if not 
impossible, for a reader to evaluate how eff ectively 
one company is using its assets as compared with 
another company or the industry . 

2. Readers of financial statements have various deci­
sions to make which require forecasting ability. 
Present investors decide whether to buy more shares 
or sell what they h ave. Failure to report current 
values may mislead the investor and he may make deci­
sions under the circumstances tha t would not be in 
his best interests. 

3. Depreciable assets must ultimately be replaced. 
Although depreciation is not intended to provide a 
replacement fund for retired assets, the property 
items used up must be replaced if the entity is to 
continue in operation at its same level. If the 

6Business Week, "Rouse Pioneers More Realistic Num­
bers," p. 124. 

7Bremser, "Reporting on Current Replacement Costs," 
p. 34. 
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replacement cost of these assets has risen, the 
excess must be raised either by additional capital 
or by retention of a part of net income. Since 
replacement must be made at current costs, proper 
matching requires charges based on current values.a 

Arguments Against Current Values 

In the previous discussion it was noted that one "Big 

Eight" CPA firm advocated current value accounting. On the 

opposite side of the fence awaits another "Big Eight" firm. 

Ernst and Ernst (E & E) does not share Touche Ross's dream of 

a current value world. In a recent publication Ernst has 

stated that the difficulty with replacement cost arises when 

the nature and circumstances of the asset to be replaced is 

considered. A simple staple like a ten-pound bag of sugar 

will likely be replaced by a ten-pound bag of sugar so similar 

that telling them apart might be nearly impossible. But a 

complex piece of machinery presents a different problem. It 

might be replaced by a greatly improved machine, or by a sub­

stantially different machine, or by equipment that produces a 

different product.9 The lack of an adequate and accepted 

technology to develop replacement cost data, absence of a 

reasonably identifiable set of standards to reduce subjectiv­

ity to a satisfactory minimum, and a widespread failure to 

understand either the purpose or limitations of replacement 

cost data represent important deficiencies. E & E has stated, 

"We believe that adoption of replacement cost for financial 

8simons and Smith, Intermediate Accounting, p. 529. 

9Ernst & Ernst, Accounting Under Inflationary Condi­
tions, p. 21. 
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statement purposes would introduce problems of measurement 

and interpretation that would far exceed those now faced in 

conventional financial reporting."10 

In reporting net income, current value models exhibit 

differences similar to those found in their valuation methods. 

Most models try to subdivide the present net income figure 

into operating income, realized value changes, and unrealized 

value changes. As a practical matter, holding and operations 

are often inseparable. Manufacturing and sales operations 

cannot be conducted without holding inventories and other 

assets for a period of time, and to report these activities 

as if they were separable may be misleading. 11 

One point that seems to have a great deal of validity 

is that if historical costs are disposed of, a great deal of 

work and the discipline now incorporated in conventional 

. · 11 b . f. d 12 accounting wi e sacri ice . 

Donald A. Corbin i s concerned with the fact that the 

disclosure required by the SEC is not complete; it is likely 

to be confusing or misleading, especially if used to calculate 

(and understate) profits; and it will not be useful. The 

disclosure of replacement costs alone reveals only one impor-

tant aspect of changing prices. It is likely to be misleading 

if used to increase expenses wit hout also taking into account 

holding gains on nonmonetary assets and possible gains on net 

lOrbid., p. 22. 

11rbid., p . 26. 

12rbid. 
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debt. Usefulness under these circumstances is open to serious 

. 13 question. 

In the financial statements of the Loews Corporation, 

the footnote disclosure included the following: ".Management 

is of the opinion that this information is theoretical and, 

therefore, not meaningful in evaluating the Company's opera-

tions." 

In Chapter Two, reference was made to an AAA survey 

of 1,000 financial executives. The majority of these execu­

tives had serious doubt as to the usefulness of current 

values. They est i mated the extra auditing expense to run 

from $10,000 to $200,000. Nineteen percent of those respond­

ing suffered a reporting loss between 50 and 100 percent on 

earnings. J. G. Stoneburner, controller of the Firestone 

Tire & Rubber Company said, "We don't agree with the SEC that 

footnote disclosure of replacement cost data will make it 

possible for investors to obtain a better understanding of 

the business which cannot be obtained from historical cost 

financial statements taken alone, . 1114 

The most overriding corporate concern about ASR 190 

relates to the lower net income figure which will result with 

the use of replacement cost depreciation. The projected ram­

ifications of this include: possible stockholder dissatis­

faction with lower dividends, competitive gains by companies 

13corbin, "SEC Replacement Costs: Suggestions for 
Full Disclosure," p. 14. 

1411 corporations Doubt Usefulness of SEC Replacement 
Cost Data," pp. 8, 10. 
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not immediately affected by ASR 190, decreasing stock values, 

and an increase in the cost of debt. Contributing to the 

confusion will be the varied techniques that will be used 

for determining replacement costs.15 

The following list taken from a current accounting 

text is comprehensive and summarizes the arguments against 

current value accounting: 

1. There are many ways of measuring current values. 
This leads to a lack of objective measurement and 
the introduction of a wide variety of values that 
require differing interpretations. 

2. Cost is highly objective and subject to little dis­
agreement. Thus, it is highly verifiable. Market 
is subjective and thus open to disagreement. 

3. The purpose of depreciation is to match cost that 
is expended against the revenue that is produced. 
No adjustment of cost is necessary to achieve this 
purpose. 

4. Value changes occur continuously. Many difficulties 
would be encountered in making frequent adjustments 
to the assets and accumulated depreciation accounts. 

5. Replacement of fully depreciated properties is a 
separate issue from determination of net income. 
Technological change makes exact replacement unlikely, 
and each replacement is a new decision based upon 
expectation of future revenues.16 

Analysis of Arguments 

From the above discussion it can be said that no 

apparent solution to these problems is at hand. The most 

distressing point about current value accounting to its 

opponents is the lack of any objective means to measure 

15McManus, "Replacement Cost Disclosure: An SEC­
Imposed Experiment," p. 36. 

16simons and Smith, Intermediate Accounting, p. 529. 
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current values. On the other side, the most important point 

noted by the advocates is the distorted earnings picture 

that is presented to the investors with historical cost 

statements. These points must be evaluated and weighed be­

fore a decision is made as to which best discloses economic 

reali ty. 



CHAPTER IV 

ANALYSIS OF CURRENT VALUE STATEMENTS 

What are financial statements? How are they used? 

The answer to these questions sometimes escapes those who 

prepare the financial statements. It must be remembered 

that the purpose of financial statements is to provide use­

ful information to the users of these statements. Therefore, 

the information included in financial statements should be of 

such a nature that the users may easily interpret what the 

accountant is trying to convey. Hopefully, what the accoun­

tant is trying to present is the realistic financial position 

of the entity on which he is reporting. 

In evaluating the information presented·on the finan­

cial statements, the user may apply analytic procedures to 

help him understand the relationships involved. These proce­

dures give results that can be compared to general "rules of 

thumb" or they can be compared to other entities in a similar 

industry. Such procedures will be used to obtain information 

from the statements presented. 

The SEC, as stated earlier, requires that replacement 

costs be included in their Form 10-K filings with the Commis­

sion. Because the SEC requires only footnote disclosure on 

financial statements, many companies do not include detailed 

29 
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information in their reports to stockholders. Because this 

problem exists the number of financial statements available 

for this study was limited.l 

Analytical Procedures 

The process of analyzing financial statements covers 

a wide range of procedures. Since most of these methods 

rely heavily on the subjective opinions of the users, the 

procedures used here will consist of those techniques which 

involve proportionate (or ratio) analysis. 

Proportionate analysis is a system of comparing dif­

ferent amounts on the financial statements to obtain a ratio 

of that relationship. Such numbers can result in a better 

understanding of what is actually presented in the financial 

statements. This method of analysis can be broken down into 

three major areas: (1) Measurement of current position, 

(2) Measurement of equity position, and (3) Measurement of 

operating results. 2 The individual ratios that make up each 

of these general areas will be kept separated in applying 

them to the financial information . Only selecte d ratios wil l 

be used in the analysis of the fo llowing information. 

1To conserve space, only segments of the financial 
statements will be presented . The entire reproduction of 
the financial statements may be found in Appendix A in this 
paper. 

2welsch, Zlatkovich, and White, Intermediate Account­
ing, p. 1024. 
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Ratios That Measure Current Position 

Ratios of current position relate to selected elements 

of working capital and are designed to help evaluate the 

short-term liquidity and the ability of the business to meet 

its maturing current liabilities. 3 The following exhibit, and 

those that will follow, have been taken from three corpora­

tions that have reported replacement costs to their share­

holders in the form of restated financia l information. These 

three companies are: (1) Iowa Beef Processors, Inc., (2) The 

Rouse Company, and (3) Barber-Ellis of Canada, Limited. 

EXHIBIT 1 

Current Position Financial Information 

IOWA BEEF PROCESSORS, INC. 

1976 1976 1977 1977 
(Amounts in Thousands) Hist. Current Hist. Current 
CURRENT ASSETS: Cost Value Cost Value 

Cash $ 11,582 $ 11,582 $ 15,549 $ 15,549 
Accounts Receivable 89,019 89,019 98,513 98,513 
Inventories 38,199 38,199 32,239 32,239 
Deferred Tax Benefit 2,139 1,578 
Prepaid Expenses 533 533 1,182 1,182 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 141,472 139,333 149,061 147,483 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Notes Payable 4,000 4 ,000 
Accounts Payable and 

Accrued Liab. 33,131 30,992 33,699 32,121 
Federal & State Taxes 16,514 16,514 1,805 1,805 
Current Portion of 

Long-term Debt 2,325 2,325 2,019 2,019 

TOTAL CURRENT LIAB. 51,970 49,831 41,523 39,945 

3I bid., p. 1025. 
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Exhibit 1 (cont.) 

THE ROUSE COMPANY 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and Temporary Invest. 
Accounts and Notes Receivable 
Other Assets, Primarily Prepaid 

Expenses and Deposits 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Accounts Payable and Accrued 
Expenses 

TOTAL CURRENT LIAB . 

1976 
Historical 

$ 3,805 
10,058 

7,364 

21,227 

15,887 

15,877 

BARBER-ELLIS OF CANADA, LIMITED 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 
Prepaid Expenses 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Bank Indebtedness 
Accounts Payable 
Income Taxes 
Dividends-Preference 
Current Portion of Long-Term 

Debt 

TOTAL CURRENT LIAB. 

1974 
Historical 

$ 30 
12,075 
10,118 

250 

22,473 

$ 7,574 
4,109 
1,297 

1 

487 

13,468 

1976 
Current Value 

$ 3,805 
10,058 

7,364 

21,227 

15,887 

15,877 

1974 
Current Value 

$ 30 
12,075 
10,367 

250 

22,722 

$ 7,574 
4,109 
1,297 

1 

487 

13,468 

SOURCE: Annual reports to shareholders for Iowa Beef 
Processors, Inc., The Rouse Company and Subsidiaries, and 
Barber-Ellis of Canada, Limited. 
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Since current value accounting breaks items down into 

monetary and nonmonetary much the same as general price-level 

accounting, it becomes apparent that the effect of current 

value restatement on the current portions of the financial 

statements will be minimal. Because of this effect, only a 

sampling of ratios will be applied to the financial informa­

tion. 

EXHIBIT 2 

Ratio Analysis of Current Position 

Current or Working Current Assets 
Capital Ratio = Current Liab. 

Acid-Test or Quick Assets 
Quick Ratio = Current Liab. 

Iowa Beef - 1976 

Working Capital Ratio 

Acid-Test Ratio 

Iowa Beef - 1977 

Working Capital Ratio 

Acid-Test Ratio 

The Rouse Co. - 1976 

Working Capital Ratio 

Barber-Ellis - 1974 

Working Capital Ratio 

Acid-Test Ratio 

Historical Cost 

141,472 = 2.72 
51,970 

100,601 = 1. 94 
51,970 

149,061 = 3.59 
41,523 

114,062 = 2.75 
41,523 

21,227 = 1.34 
15,877 

22,473 = 1.67 
13,468 

12,105 = .90 
13,468 

Current Value 

139,333 = 2.80 
49,831 

100,601 = 2.02 
49,831 

147,483 = 3.69 
39,945 

114,062 = 2.86 
39,945 

21,227 = 1.34 
15,877 

22,722 = 1. 69 
13,468 

12,105 = .90 
13,468 
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An important feature of a successful business is the 

ability to pay its liabilities as they become due. This 

ability is measured in terms of working capital and the lack 

of it is a common reason some new businesses fail. The abil­

ity of all these companies appears to be acceptable. As a 

rule of thumb, a current ratio of 2 to 1, and an acid-test 

ratio of 1 to 1, are considered adequate. 4 These may vary 

from one type of business to the next. For example, a com­

pany needing to buy large quantities of raw materials would 

need much more working capital than would a law firm. 

Judgement must be used when evaluating the results of ratios 

showing current position. 

Ratios That Measure Equity Position 

Ratios that reflect equity position may be the first 

item stockholders and creditors determine. These ratios give 

an indication of the net worth of the entity. As such, they 

b . 5 present the financial strengths and weaknesses of a usiness. 

A creditor may breathe a sigh of relief when he obtains a 

satisfactory ratio determining the creditor's equity in the 

company. These ratios are of a general nature and are not 

widely used, but they are viewed as rough measures of over or 

under expansion of fixed assets to the sources of long-term 

capital. 

4rbid., pp. 102s, 1026. 

Srbid., p. 1029. 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Equity Position Financial Information 

IOWA BEEF PROCESSORS, INC. 

(Amounts in Thousands) 1976 
LIABILITIES AND STOCK- Hist. Current 
HOLDERS' EQUITY Cost Cost 

Current Liabilities $ 51,970 $ 49,831 $ 
Deferred Income Taxes 11,460 
Long-Term Debt 55,715 55,690 
Stockholders' Equity 134,292 190,848 

TOTAL LIAB. AND EQUITY 253,437 296,369 

THE ROUSE COMPANY 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
LIABILITIES AND STOCK­
HOLDERS' EQUITY 

Total Liabilities 
Stockholders' Equity: 
Capital Stock: 

$6 Cumulative Preferred $100 
par, 24,991 issued 
Common Stock, 1¢ par, 
14,077,524 shares 

Additional Paid-in Capital 
Deficit 
Revaluation Equity 
Less: Common Treasury Stock 

1,164,940 shares 
Shareholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIAB. AND EQUITY 

1976 
Historical 

$378,420 

2,499 

141 
20,171 
(6,491) 

( 29 8) 
16,022 

394,442 

BARBER-ELLIS OF CANADA, LIMITED 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
LIABILITIES AND STOCK­ 1974 

1977 
Hist. Current 
Cost Value 

41,523 $ 39,945 
14,066 
59,307 58,079 

162,_631 188,090 

277,527 286,114 

1976 
Current Value 

$378,420 

2,499 

141 
20,171 
(6,491) 

112,873 

(298) 
128,895 

507,315 

1974 
HOLDERS' EQUITY Historical Current Value 

Total Liabilities 
Stockholders' Equity: 
Capital Stock 
Contributed Surplus 
Retained Earnings 
Revaluation Surplus 
Shareholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIAB. AND EQUITY 

$ 17,879 

566 
45 

10,242 

10,853 

28,732 

$ 17,879 

566 
45 

7,002 
4,319 

11,932 

29,811 
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It should be noted that in the preceding exhibit a 

revaluation equity amount is listed. This amount is the 

aggregate amount of the changes that have taken place in the 

restatement of the various assets. This amount has a signif­

icant effect on the amount of owners' equity. The ratio 

analysis of the above information is shown in the following 

exhibit. 

EXHIBIT 4 

Ratio Analysis of Equity Position 

Owners' Equity = Owners' Equity 
to Total Assets Total Assets 

Credi tors ' Equity = Total Liab. 
to Total Assets Total Assets 

Owners' Equity 
to Total Liab. 

=Owners' Equity 
Total Liab. 

Book Value Per 
Share - Common 

Iowa Beef - 1976 

Owners' Equity to 
Total Assets 

Creditors' Equity 
to Total Assets 

Owners' Equity to 
Total Liabilities 

Book Value Per 
Share - Common Stock 

Iowa Beef - 1977 

Owners' Equity to 
Total Assets 

Creditors' Equity 
to Total Assets 

Owners' Equity to 
Total Liabilities 

Book Value Per 
Share - Common Stock 

Historical Cost 

134,292 
253,437 

119,145 
253,437 

134,292 
119,145 

= 

= 

= 

.53 

.47 

1.13 

134,292 = 30.93 
4,342,459 

162,631 
277,527 

114,896 
277,527 

162,631 
114,896 

= .59 

= .41 

= 1.42 

162,631 = 37.10 
4,383,770 

= Common Equity 
Outstanding 
Shares 

Current Value 

190,848 
296,369 

105,521 
296,369 

190,848 
105,521 

= .64 

= .36 

= 1. 81 

190,848 = 43.95 
4,342,459 

188,090 
286,114 

98,024 
286,114 

188,090 
98,024 

= .66 

= . 34 

= 1. 92 

188,090 = 42.91 
4,383,770 
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Exhibit 4 (con t . ) 

The Rouse Company - 1976 

Owners' Equity to 

Historical Cost 

Total Assets 

Credi tors' Equity 
to Tota l Assets 

Owners' Equity to 
Total Liabilities 

Book Value Per 
Share - Common Stock 

Barber-Ellis - 1974 

Owner s ' Equity to 
Total Assets 

Creditors • Equity 
to Total Assets 

Owners' Equity to 
Tota l Liabilities 

16,022 
394,442 

378,420 
394,442 

16,022 
378,420 

13,373 
1 2,912,584 

10,853 
28,732 

17,879 
28,732 

10,853 
17,879 

= .04 

= .96 

= .04 

= 1. 04 

= . 38 

= .62 

= .61 

NOTE : The number of shares of stock for 
not available . Common stock equity for the 
computed as follows: Historical 

Stockhol ders' Equity $ 1 28,895 
$6 Cumulative Preferred (2,499) 
Cumulative Dividends 

(24,991 X $6 ) (150) 

Equity to Common Stock 126,246 

Current Value 

128,895 = .25 
507,315 

378,420 = .75 
507,315 

128,895 = . 34 
378,420 

126,246 = 9.78 
12,912,584 

11 , 932 = .40 
29,8 11 

17 , 879 = . 60 
29 , 811 

11,932 = . 67 
17,879 

Barber-Ellis were 
Rouse Company was 

Current Value 
$ 16,022 

(2,499) 

(150) 

13,373 

Book value per share may impress investors if it is in 

excess of market value and is often used for comparative pur­

poses wit h other companies. 6 From the computation of book 

value from the Rouse Company, it may be said that an investor 

would indeed be impressed. 

6 rbid., p. 1031. 
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Ratios That Measure Operating Results 

Increasing importance is being placed on the earning 

potential of an entity. A creditor may be unwilling to make 

loans or grant credit if an unhealthy profit picture exists 

in the prospective borrower's business, even though adequate 

collateral is available. 7 It would appear that management 

would prefer the method of accounting that presents the most 

"glorious" earnings figure. 

The greatest change in the results of operations is 

a result of restated depreciation charges. Depreciation is 

computed on the value of the restated assets and can run 

into thousands cf dollars o f "extra" depreciation expense. 

Other adjustments are results of interest and debt obliga­

tions and restatement of imputed taxes. The result of such 

restatement, as shown in the following e xhibit, is a lower 

reported net income. A major disadvantage of reporting a 

lower net income is that the IRS does not share the SEC's 

view of "reality" in reporting . Exhibit 6 will test the 

results of operations with a s ampling of ratios. (The Rouse 

Co. provided only a current v a lue balance sheet. The 

results of operations on a current value basis could not be 

obtained.) 

7Ibid., p. 1032. 
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EXHIBIT 5 

Results of Operations 

IOWA BEEF PROCESSORS, INC. 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Sales 
Less: 

Cost of Products Sold 
Inventory Value Change 

Gross Margin 

Expenses 
Net Results of Operations 
Changes in Value 

TOTAL NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

1976 
Historical 

$2,077,158 

1,990,176 

86,982 

58,204 
28,778 

28,778 

IOWA BEEF PROCESSORS, INC. 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Sales 
Less: 

Cost of Products Sold 
Inventory Value Change 

Gross Margin 

Expenses 
Net Results of Operations 
Change in Value 

TOTAL NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

1977 
Historical 

$2,023,765 

1,937,823 

85,942 

55,977 
29,965 

29,965 

BARBER-ELLIS OF CANADA, LIMITED 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 
Gross Margin 

Expenses (Including Value Change) 

TOTAL NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

1974 
Historical 

$ 69,058 
50,390 
18,668 

15,391 

3,277 

1976 
Current Value 

$2,077,158 

1,991,188 
4,000 

81,970 

58,751 
23,219 

(136) 

23,083 

1977 
Current Value 

$2,023,765 

1,947,130 
(3,700) 
80,335 

52,926 
27,409 
(3 ,519) 

23,890 

1974 
Current Value 

$ 69,058 
51,374 
17,684 

15,700 

1,984 
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EXHIBIT 6 

Ratio Analysis of Operating Results 

Profit= Net Income 
Margin Net Sales 

Earnings Per Share 

Iowa Beef - 1976 

Profit Margin 

Return on Owners' 
Equity 

Earnings Per 
Share - Primary* 

Iowa Beef - 1977 

Profit Margin 

Return on Owners' 
Equity 

Earnings Per 
Share - Primary 

Barber-Ellis - 1974 

Profit Margin 

Return on Owners' 
Equity 

Earnings Per 
Share - Primary 

Return on 
Owners' Equity 

= Net Income 
Owners' Equity 

= Income Accruing to Common Stock 
Common Shares Outstanding 

Historical Cost 

28,778 = 
2,077,158 

28,778 = 
134,292 

28,778 = 
4,664,182 

.014 

.21 

6.17 

29,965 = .015 
2,023,765 

29,965 = .18 
162,631 

29,965 = 6.29 
4,763,911 

3,277 = .04 7 
69,058 

3 ,2 77 = .30 
10,853 

3,277 = 7.09 
462,200 

Current Value 

23,083 = 
2,077,158 

23,883 = 
190,848 

23,083 = 
4,664,182 

.011 

.12 

4 .9 5 

23,890 = .013 
2,077,158 

23,890 = .13 
188,090 

23,890 = 5.01 
4,763,911 

1,984 = .029 
69,058 

1,984 = .17 
11,932 

1,984 = 4.29 
462,200 

- Fully Diluted 3,277 = 6.96 
470,833 

1,984 = 4 .21 
470,833 

*The reported earnings per share o f Iowa Beef f or 1976 
was $6.17 and for 1977 was $6.29. The total number of shares 
and equivalents was determined b y dividing reported income by 
reported earnings per share. 

1976 = $28,778 ,000 6.17 = 4,664,182 
1977 = $29,965,000 7 6.29 = 4 , 763,911 
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The most drastic change in operating results appears 

to occur in the earnings per share. Earnings per share may 

be the only number on the financial statements that some 

shareholders look at. After they have determined how much 

per share has been earned, they may disregard the rest of the 

financial statements completely. 

Caution on the Use of Ratios 

The ratio analysis is intended to be a method of 

"lifting" needed information from the financial statements. 

A single ratio in itself is meaningless and does not furnish 

a complete picture. A ratio becomes meaningful when compared 

with some standard. Ratios, like other statistical data, 

merely represent a convenient means of focusing the attention 

of the analyst on specific relationships which require further 

investigation. The ratios in no way take the place of "think­

ing" on the part of the analyst; they are not final in any 

sense of the word. A change in a ratio must be interpreted 

in the light of the variations in each of the two items, the 

relationship which is expressed by the ratio. 8 

With this limitation in mind and with the information 

obtained in this chapter, a closer look must now be taken to 

determine what this information means in terms of influence 

on the users of financial statements. 

8Ralph D. Kennedy and Stewart Y. McMullen, Financial 
statements--Form, Analysis, and Interpretation (Homewood, 
Ill.: Richard D. Irwin, Inc., 1968), p. 345. 



CHAPTER V 

EVALUATION OF ANALYSIS 

The information obtained by ratio analysis in Chapter 

Four has little meaning when viewed as a single index. The 

comparison of these numbers from both historical and current 

costs should provide evidence to determine whether any mate­

rial effect on the users of this information will result. 

Evaluation of Current Position 

The change in current position was minimal. This is 

a direct result of the separation of monetary and nonmonetary 

items. Monetary items are not restated as such and y ield 

approximately the same ratios in all cases. The readers of 

either historical cost or current value should not be materi­

ally influenced by the ratio analysis applied to such informa­

tion. The user should determine that these companies are in 

excellent shape as far as current position is concerned. 

Evaluation of Equity Position 

In evaluation of equity position it must be remem­

bered that when stockholder's equity rises in relation to 

total liabilities, the margin of protection to the creditor 

goes up. 1 However, it should not be overlooked that it is 

1simon and Smith, Intermediate Accounting, p. 916. 
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often advantageous to supplement funds invested with acer­

tain amount from creditors. The information below must be 

evaluated with this in mind. 

EXHIBIT 7 

Summary of Equity Position Ratios 

Company 

Iowa Beef 
1976 

Iowa Beef 
1977 

Rouse Co. 
1976 

Barber-Ellis 
1974 

Ratio* 

OE/TA 
CE/TA 
OE/TL 
BV 

OE/TA 
CE/TA 
OE/TL 
BV 

OE/TA 
CE/TA 
OE/TL 
BV 

OE/TA 
CE/TA 
OE/TL 

Hist. Current 
Cost Value 

.53 .64 

.47 .36 
1.13 1. 81 

30.93 43.95 

.59 .66 

.41 .34 
1.42 1.92 

37.10 42.91 

.04 .25 

.96 .75 

.04 .34 
1. 04 9.78 

.38 .40 

.62 .60 

.61 .67 

*OE/TA - Owners' equity to total assets 
CE/TA - Creditors' equity to total assets 
OE/TL - Owners' equity to total liabilities 
BV - Book value per share of common stock 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

21% 
( 2 3%) 
60% 
42% 

12% 
(17%) 
35% 
16% 

525% 
( 22%) 
750% 
840% 

5% 
(3%) 
10% 

Iowa Beef, Inc. appears to be consistent on a com­

parative basis for 1976 and 1977. The percentage figures 

vary somewhat, but an overall view of the two years taken 

together does not produce any significant changes. In ana­

lyzing within each individual period it will be noted that 

owners' equity over total liabilities has increased 
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significantly in both years. A creditor would undoubtedly 

be more inclined to give credit to Iowa Beef if he had in his 

hand a current value statement as opposed to a historical 

cost statement. 

Book value for Iowa Beef has also increased substan­

tially. The large gain from 1976 to 1977 in Book Value is a 

direct result of reduced liabilities in 1977, and will account 

for the small change in current values from 1976 to 1977. 

In analyzing the information for the Rouse Co. it is 

difficult not to be shocked by the percentage changes. It 

must be pointed out however, that small decimals are being 

used and the change may not be as dramatic as it appears. 

Even though the numbers may be playing tricks on the analysis, 

the effect of current values on the Rouse Co. is significant. 

The Rouse Co. appears to be financed heavily through credit. 

By restating, the amount of owners' equity to liabilities 

increases f rom 4 percent to 34 percent. This change may 

cause a creditor to grant additional credit to the Rouse Co., 

when he might not have i f he had known owners' equity is only 

4 percent of total assets. 

The dramatic change in book value for the Rouse Co. 

can be traced to their revaluation of equity, which totals 

nearly $113 million dollars. To find someone who would not 

consider this a material amount may be difficult. 
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Evaluation of Results of Operations 

The purpose of determining a return on owners' equity 

is to compute a rate that reflects the use of leverage (the 

use of borrowed funds) to generate net income. This rate is 

of interest to the investor who must reconcile the risk of a 

highly leveraged company with the potentially greater profit­

ability.2 One other point to keep in mind is that the earn­

ings per share figure was considered of such importance that 

they were required to be presented prominently on the face of 

the statements by APB Opinion No. 15. 3 

EXHIBIT 8 

Summary of Operating Results Ratios 

Hist. Current 
Company Ratio* Cost Value 

Iowa Beef PM .014 .011 
1976 ROI .21 .12 

EPS 6.17 4.95 

Iowa Beef PM .015 .012 
1977 ROI .18 .13 

EPS 6.29 5.01 

Barber-Ellis PM .047 .029 
1974 ROI .30 .17 

EPS-P 7.09 4 .29 
EPS-F 6.96 4.21 

*PM - Profit margin (percent) 
ROI - Return on owners' equity (percent) 
EPS-P - Earnings per share in dollars 
EPS-F - Fully diluted EPS in dollars 

2 Ibid . , p . 9 2 2 . 

3Ibid., p. 924. 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

(21%) 
( 43%) 
(20%) 

(20%) 
(28%) 
(20%) 

( 38%) 
(43%) 
(40%) 
(40%) 
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Iowa Beef again appears to have a consistent method 

of reporting from 1976 to 1977. There are no major changes 

involved with the comparability between periods. The effect 

of restatement within the year is consistent in all com­

panies--all figures are lower. 

Iowa Beef experiences a 20 percent loss in earnings 

per share for both years. If current values report reality 

it is easy to see why shareholders may be dissatisfied with 

earnings. The rate of return on equity also may be cause 

for concern. In 1976 the return was cut nearly in half. 

In the case of Barber-Ellis, the change is more sub­

stantial than that of Iowa Beef. All reported earnings 

ratios are down approximately 40 percent. Again, this may 

cause more than mild confusion for stockholders in evaluat­

ing the current value statements. 

The lower rate of return on owners' equity indicates 

a larger return for creditors' equity. Can it be said that 

nearly one-half of reported income is misstated on historical 

cost statements? If this is indeed true, historical cost 

statements should be abandoned! If not, what will be gained 

by the change to current values? 

It is regretable that the Rouse Co. did not restate 

their income statement as well as their balance sheet; an 

income statement would have proved to be another interesting 

experience. 



CHAPTER VI 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

In summarizing the results of this paper, it can be 

said that current value accounting will need a definite 

form and criteria before many conservative accountants will 

release their grip on the "dependable" historical cost 

statements. 

A significant event during recent years that has had 

a significant effect on reporting is the issuance of ASR 190 

by the SEC. The reasoning behind the issuance is not clear, 

but it is possible that the SEC decided to intervene, when 

it appeared that the FASB was about to issue an opinion on 

general price-level statements. The delay the FASB had in 

reaching a conclusion may have convinced many, including the 

SEC, that the method at hand would not produce the desired 

results. 

The advocates of current value accounting find their 

strongest support in the argument that historical cost state­

ments overstate "real" net income. It appears that the 

opponents do not even argue this point. The opponents hold 

fast to the idea of "don't abandon something for nothing." 

They find support in the fact that current value has no set 

criteria and application is vulnerable to subjectiveness and 

47 
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bias on the part of auditors and appraisers. This point 

does cause concern among the accounting profession. 

When analyzing financial statements it is readily 

apparent that current value produces a lower net income. 

This is possibly its greatest intended purpose. The earnings 

per share under current value accounting decrease signifi­

cantly, and this is sometimes a desired result. The only 

adverse effect is the concern of management that reporting 

lower net income may endanger their position with the stock­

holders. 

From the information obtained it can be concluded 

that there will be no material effect on the users when ana­

lyzing the current positions of the financial statements. 

This is a direct result of dividing items into monetary and 

nonmonetary categories. 

When considering the equity position and results of 

operations, the same conclusion cannot be reached. The 

revaluation amounts that result from current value restate­

ment can cause various relationships to increase dramatically 

while others remain nearly unchanged. 

The real economic net earnings is probably somewhere 

between historical and current value. The deficiencies of a 

lack of criteria for current value is much the same as the 

"cruel" fact that historical cost overstates earnings. The 

effect on the shareholder when faced with this problem may be 

one of total confusion. 
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In reviewing the ratio analysis, it appears that 

there is reporting consistency between comparative periods, 

but it dissipates when comparing historical to current value 

within the single period. 

In conclusion, the effect on the users of financial 

statements is varied. The very real possibility exists that 

users will become confused with the current value basis and 

may cause them to make judgements that are more unsound than 

with just historical statements alone. The key is education 

and experience. With time and use the user will become 

familiar with the methods and analyze them accordingly. At 

this point it may be said that current value restatement 

will indeed materially affect the users of financial state­

ments and a mild state of confusion will not be uncommon 

when users attempt to analyze the financial statements. 
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Iowa Beef Processors. Inc. and Subsidiaries 

Current-Value Consolidated Balance Sheet 
October 30, 1976 

Assets 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash . .. . ............ .... ... . .. .. ....... .... . .. ... .... .. . . ....... .. . 
Accourts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts ... .. . . ........ . 
Inventories ... ..... .... .. ......... .. .... .. ..... .. . . ...... . ... .. ..... . 
Deferred tax benefit .... .. ......... ...... . ..... . .. . . ...... ... .... . ... . 
Prepaid expenses .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. ...... .. .. . .... ......... . .. . . .... .. . 

Total Current AssP!s .. . ........ . .. .. .... . .. . . ... . .... .... . . ... . . . 
OTHER ASSETS . . .... . . ...... .. .... . .. .. . . . .. . . ...... . . .. ... ... .... . . . . 
PROPERTY. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 

Land and land improvements . . . . .......... .. ... .... .. . .... . .. . ..... . . . 
Buildings and stockyards .. . .. . .. . . ... . .... .... ... ..... . .... ... . .. .. . . 
Equipment . .. .. .. ... . . ... . . . . . .. ........ ... ......... . . .... . .... .. . . . 
Construction in progress . . . . . . . . . . .... .. .... .. . . .... .. .. . . .. ....... . . 

Less accumulated depreciation .... . . . . . . .. . .. . ... . . . . . . . . ... . ... . . .. . . 

DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS . ..... ..... . . ...... .......... . ... .... . . . . 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. .... . ... . ..... . . . 
Federal and state income taxes . . . .. . . . . . .. ..... . .. . .. . . .. .. . . ..... . . . 
Current maturities on long-term obligations . ...... . .. ...... ........... . . 

Total Current Liabilities .. .......... .. ..... .. .. . .... ... ..... . .. . .. . 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES . . . ... .. . . . . .... ........ . ... ....... .. ....... . 
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS .. . . . . . ... . .... . . . ... ... ..... .. ........ . . .. .. . 
CONTINGENCIES ..... ..... ... .. . . . . ...... . . .. .. ... . . . .. ..... . ..... . . .. . 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY .. . . . . . .. . ... ..... . . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... . . ... . . . . . . 

See notes to current-value consolidated financial statements. 

Current 
Value 
Basis 

$ 11 ,582,000 
89,019,000 
38,199,000 

533,000 

139,333,000 
1,455,000 

16,284,000 
77,390.000 

127,053.000 
4,251,000 

224,978,000 
69,397,000 

--- ---
155,581 ,000 

--- - -·· --
$296,369!.QOC~ 

$ 30,992,000 
16,514,000 

2,325,000 -----
49,831 ,000 

55,690,000 

-- 190,!!48!000 
$296,369,000 

==-":--===-- =--= 

Historical 
Cost 
Basis 

$ 11,582,000 
89,019,000 
38,199,000 

2,139,000 
533,000 

141 ,472,000 
1,455,000 

11 .696,000 
43,480,000 
82,268,000 

~._251,0Q.9 
141,695,000 
34,022,000 

107,673.000 
2,837,000 

.J3?3,43_?_~00 

$ 33,131,000 
16,514,000 
2,325,000 

51,970.000 
11,460,000 
55,715,000 

_ 134,292,00Q 

$253,437,000 
==-=-=----
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Iowa Beef Processors. Inc. and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statement of Net Results 
of Operations and Changes in Value 
Year (52 weeks) ended October 30. 1976 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: 
Sales .. .. . . .. . . ... . . .. .. ... . .. . . . ....... . . .. .... .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . 
Less - Cost of products sold . . ... .. ~ .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . ..... .... . . . . . . . 

- Inventory value change ... ... .. . . .... . . . .. .. . . . . . . .. ... .. . . . 

Expenses: 
Selling. general and administrative . . . . ... . .. .... . ....... . . . .... .. . . . 
Interest expense .... . ......... .. . . ... . .. .... .. . ... ...... .. . 
Income taxes . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . ... . .. .. .. .. .. . . ... . . .... . . . .. . . . . . . . 

Net results of operations and inventory value change . . . . ... ... ... .. . . .. . . . 

CHANGES IN VALUE : 
Change in current costs of depreciable assets during the year . . . . ... . . . 
Change in current value of debt and accruals ... .. .... . .. . . . ... .. ... . . 
Amount required to recognize impact on stockholders· equity of 

increase in the general price level during the year .. ... . . . . . . ... . . . 

TOTAL OF NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
AND CHANGES IN VALUE ... . .. . . .. ..... . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . . . .... . .. . 

Current 
Value 
Basis 

$2,077,158.000 
1.991, 188,000 

_ _ .3 ,000,000 

~_95, 18~.00Q 
81 ,970.000 

24,746,000 
3,703,000 

30,302,000 
-· - ··- --

-- 58,751_. 000 
23,219.000 

9,011,000 
(1, 153,000) 

·- _ (7,994,000) 

$ 23,083,000 
= --- ~:..~-====·· 

Current-Value Consolidated Statement 
of Stockho~ders' Equity 
Year (52 weeks) Ended October 30, 1976 

Current 
Value 
Basis - - --------

Balance, November 2, 1975 .. .. . . . . . .. .. . .. .... ... ... .. .. . . .. ... . . .... . $ 161,824,000 
Amount required to recognize impact on stockholders· equity of 

increase in general price level during the year ... . ... ... . .. . . .. .. . 7,994.000 

Restated at November 2, 1975 .... . .. .. . .. .. . . ... ... . . . . .. . . .. . . ... . .. . . 169,818.000 
Common stock options exercised ... . .. .... .. . . . .. .. ... . . .. . . . ... . . . 488,000 
Shares acquired for treasury . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .... .. .. . . . ... . . ... . . ... . (771 ,000) 
Cash dividends paid .. . .... . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . ... . .. . . .. . . . . .. ...... .. . (1,770,000) 
Net results of operations and changes in value during the year . . . . . .. . . __ 23,083,000 

Balance, October 30, 1976 .. .. . .. .. .. . .. ... . .... . . ... . . ... . .. . . . .. . . .. . $ 190,848,000 
--- . ·-·· ·- ---

See notes to current-value consolidated financial statements. 

Historical 
Cost 
Basis 

$2,077,158,000 
1,990.176,000 

1,990,176,000 

86,982,000 

24,374,000 
3,666.000 

30,164.000 

58,204.000 -----
28,77A.OOO 

S 28.778.000 

Historical 
Cost 
Basis - ----- -· 

$ 107,557,000 

107,557,000 
477,000 

(771,000) 
(1,749.000) 
28,778,000 - -- --

$ 134,292,000 
-
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Amounts in thousands 

Assets 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash ........ . ...... . .... . . ... ... . . . . ... . .. . . ....... . . . . . . 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts . . . .. . 
Inventories ..... . .......... . .. ... .. . ..... . .. . ........... . . . 
Deferred tax benefit . .............. .. . . ... . . .... . .. . . .... .. . 
Prepaid expenses ......... . . . .. . . . .. ....... . ...... . ..... . . . 

Total Current Assets ..... . ..... .... ........... . .... . ... . 
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 

Land and land improvements .. . .. . ................... . .. . . . . 
Buildings and stockyards .... . . . . . .. ... ...... . ... . . . ... . .. .. . 
Equipment . . .. . . .... . . . .... . . . . . . . . ... .. . .... .. .. . . . .... . . 
Construction in progress ... .... ... . ... .. .. . . . .............. . 

Less-accumulated depreciation ........ . .. . . ...... . .... . . . . 
-imputed income laxes .. . .. ..... .... . . . . . .. . . . .. . .... . 

OTHER ASSETS .... . .... . .. ... . . ... ... . ... . . . . . . . . ... .... ... . 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Notes payable .. . ... . .. .. ... .. . . . ... .. .... .. . . .. ... .. . . ... . 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ...... . . .. . .. ...... . . . 
Federal and state income taxes .. ........ . ....... . .......... . 
Current maturities on long-term obligations . . . ...... ..... . . . .. . 

Total Current Liabilities ... .. . . ..... . ........ . ... .... . . .. . 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... .. .. . .. . ..... . . . 
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS . . .. .. . .. .. . . .. . ... . . . ..... . . . . . . . . . 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY . . .... ..... ....... . ...... . ... . ... . . . . 

See notes to current-value consolidated financial statements. 

Current Value 
Historical 

Cost 
October 29, October 30, October 29, 

19n 1976 1977 

$ 15,549 $ 11,582 $ 15,549 
98,513 89,019 98,513 
32,239 38,199 32,239 

1,578 
1,182 533 1,182 - - - - ----

147,483 139,333 149,061 

19,136 16,284 13.224 
73,875 77,390 43,675 

158,236 127,053 98,541 
11,101 4,251 10,830 --- -

262,348 224,978 166,270 
83,111 69,397 42,292 
41,696 35,925 - --- -

137,541 119,656 123,978 
__ 1.!_~.Q 1,966 4,488 ----- ---
$286,114 _S2_60,95~ $277,527 

$ 4,000 s $ 4,000 
32,121 30,992 33,699 

1,805 16,514 1,805 
2,019 2,325 __ 2,Q_1J 

39,945 49,831 41,523 
14,066 

58,079 54,284 59,307 
188,090 156,840 162,631 

$286,114 $260,955 $277,527 
- --- -
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Amounts in Thousands 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS: 
Sales . ... .. . . . ... .. .. .. ...... .. ... .... ...... . ... . .. . . 
Less-cost of products sold . . ... ......... .. . ... ... .... . 

--inventory value change ... .......... . . . . .. .. ... . . 

Expenses: 
Selling, general and administrative ..... .. . .. ... .. . 
Interest expense .... .... ...... .. .. . .. . . .. . ..... . 
Income taxes .. . .. .. .. ...... . .............. ... . . 

Net results of operations and inventory value change ... . . . 

CHANGES IN VALUE : 

Change in current costs of depreciable assets during the year 
Change in current value of debt and interest . . .. . . ... .. .. . 
Change in other imputed taxes . .. .. .... . ....... . . ... ... . 
Amount required to recognize impact on stockholders' equity 

of increase in the general price level during the year . . 

TOTAL OF NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
AND CHANGES IN VALUE . . . ........ . .. . .. . . . .. ...... . 

Amounts in Thousands 

Balance at beginning of year .. . . . . .. .. .. . .... .... ..... . . .. . 
Amount required to recognize impact on stockholders· equity 

of increase in general price level during the year . . . .. . 

Restated balance at beginning of year .. ......... . .. .. .. . . .. . 
Common stock options exercised .. .......... . .. . ..... . . 
Shares acquired for treasury . .. ...... . . . . .... . ......... . 
Treasury shares issued .................... .. .... . .... . 
Cash dividends paid .. . ..... ...... .. .... . . . . .. ... . . ... . 
Net results of operations and changes in value during 

the year . . . . . . . ....... . .. .... . . ... . .. . ..... ...... . 

Balance at end of year . . . .. .. .. . . . .. . . . . .. . .. ... . ... . . . . .. . 

See notes to current-value consolidated financial statements. 

___ _ Year (52 Weeks) Ended ____ _ 

Current Value 

October 29, October 30, 
19n 1976 

52,023,765 
1,947,130 

_ __,_(3,700) 

~ 43,4_?_.Q 
80,335 

27,926 
3,258 

21,742 - ---·--
__ 52,926 

27,409 

6.383 
173 

(1,072) 

---- _ (9,003). 

S 23_,890 

$2,077.158 
1,991,188 

4,000 ---- -
1,995,188 

81 ,970 

24,746 
3.703 

- - ~0,302 
58,751 - ---"--
23,219 

5,709 
(1 ,265) 
1,628 

$ 22,889 

Historical 
Cost 

October 29, 
1977 

$2.023,765 
1,937,823 

1,937,823 

85,942 

27,787 
3,281 

24,909 -----
55,977 ---- -·-
29,965 

Year (52 ~eeks) Ended ____ _ 
Historical 

Current Value Cost ------- - -- --- - --
October 29, October 30, October 29, 

1977 1976 1977 

$156,840 $ 129,602 $ 134.292 

___ 9_,Q03 6,402 
- ·------

165,843 136.004 134.292 
512 488 502 

(204) (771) ( 194) 
259 250 

(2,210) (1,770) (2,184) 

23,890 22.889 29.965 
- - - - . -

==$188,090 s 156.840 ~ -62_'...~. :::..:-4~-~·-·· -
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IN 

Appendix A 

BARBER-ELLIS OF CANADA. LIMITED 

Current Replacement Cost Balance Sheet 
As at December 31, 1974 

ASSETS 

Current: 

Current 
Replacement 

Cost 
(Note 1) 

Historical 
Cost 

(Note 3) 

Cash .. ... . .. . .. . $ 29,783 $ 

12,074,945 
10,366,804 

249,545 

29,783 

12,074,945 
10,117,804 

249,545 

Accounts 
receivable .. . .. . 

Inventories ... .. . . 
Prepaid expenses . 

$22,721,077 $22,472,077 

Property, plant and 
equipment . . . . . . $15,164,198 $11 ,261,927 

Accumulated 
depreciation . . . . (8,074,486) (5,817,772) 

Unamortized 
excess of 
purchase price of 
subsidiaries over 
fair value of net 
assets acquired . 816,067 

$29,810,789 $28,732,299 

9 

LIABILITIES 

Current 
Replacement Historical 

Cost Cost 
(Note 1) (Note 3) 

Current: 
Bank indebtedness $ 7,573,983 $ 7,573,983 
Accounts payable 

and accrued 
liabilities ....... . 4,109,189 4,109,189 

Income taxes . ... . 1,296,693 1,296,693 
Dividends-pref-

erence shares .. 700 700 
Current portion of 

long-term debt .. 486,650 486,650 

$13,467,215 $13,467,215 

Def erred income 
taxes .. . .. . ... . $ 278,362 $ 278,362 

Long-term debt 
(Note 1) . . . . . . . . 4,133,650 4,133,650 

$17,879,227 $17,879,227 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

Capital Stock . . . . . $ 
Contributed surplus 
Retained earnings . 
Revaluation surplus 

565,705 $ 
45,000 

7,001,653 
4,319,204 

565,705 
45,000 

10,242,367 

$29,810,789 $28,732,299 



Current Replacement Cost Statement 
of Ea rnings and Re tained Earnings 
For the year ended D ece mbe r 31 , 1974 

Current 
Replacement 

Cost 
(f\Jo te 2) 

Historical 
Cost 

(Note 3) 

Net Sales . . . . . . . . $69,058,300 $69,058,300 

Costs and Expenses 
Cost of products 

sold . . . . . . . . . . . . $51,373,580 
Selling, general and 

administration ... 
Depreciation and 

amortization .... 
Interest-long-term 

debt .. . ... . . . . . 
Interest-current .. 

Earnings before 
income taxes 

Provision for 
income taxes 

Net Earnings . .... 
Retuined earnings, 

beginning of year 

Adjustment of prior 
years' deprecia-
tion on current 
replacement cost 
of plant and 
equipment ... . . . 

Dividends .. . . . .. . 

Retained Earn-

10,705,281 

1,095,567 

381,884 
590,284 

$64,146,596 

$ 4,911,704 

2,927,442 

$ 1,984,262 

7,939,344 

$ 9,923,606 

$ 1,948,116 
973,837 

$50,389,580 

10,705,281 

786,969 

381 ,884 
590,284 

$62,853,998 

$ 6,204,302 

2,927,442 

) 3,276,860 

7,939,344 

$11,216,204 

$ 973,837 

ings, End of Year $ 7,001,653 $10,242,367 

Earnings Per Share 
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
Fully diluted . . . . . . 

4.30 $ 
4.22 

7.09 
6.96 
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State me nt o f Revalua tion Surrlus 
For the year ended December 31 , I ~n~i 

Revaluation of physical assets to 
reflect current replacement cost 
as at December 31 . 197 4 
Inventories ... .... ..... . . .. .. . 
Property. plant and equipment . . . 
Excess of purchase price over fair 

value of assets acquired .. . .. . 

Revaluation of cost of products 
sold during the year ended De­
cember 31 , 1974 
Portion of 1974 earnings deter­

mined on historical cost basis 
which are required to replace 
inventory sold at the current 
cost in effect at the date of sale 

Revaluation surplus December 

$ 249,000 
3,902,271 

(816,067) 

984,000 

31, 1974 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,319,204 

R e port on Supple mentary Financial State ments 

To the Sha reho lde rs, 
Barbe r-Ellis of Canada , Limited . 

In conjunctio n with our e xa minatio n o f a!1~ re ­
port on the fin ancial statements of Ba rbe r- E ll!s o f 
Canada , Limited for 1974 we have a lso exa mmcd 
the accompa nying supple me ntary fin a ncia l sta te ­
me nts which have bee n pre pared on a curre nt re -
place me nt cost basis. . 

Uniform criteria fo r the preparation a nd p resen­
tatio n o f such suppleme ntary financial information 
have no t ye t been established a nd accordi~1gly. ac­
cepta ble alte rnatives a rc available as to the ir nature 
a nd co nte nt. In our opinio n, hO\vevc r, the acco unt ­
ing basis dcscrihcd in the no tes to the _suppleme n­
tary fin a ncia l sta teme nts has been a pplied as stated 
a nd is a ppropriate in these circumsta nces. 

Touche R oss & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Toronto, Ontario 
February 21 , I 975 
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The Rouse Company 
and Subsidiaries Consolidated Cost Basis 

and Current Value 
Basis Balance Sheets 

May 31. 1976 and 1975 
( in thousands) 

bi&+ ASL& & iMIPiWl,1 dMSMii¥§ iMiM -Assets 1976 

Current Value 
Basis (note 1) ·------ -· 

.=>roperty and deferred costs of projects (notes 3 and 9): 
Operating properties: 

Current value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $372. 105 
Cost . . . .. ........ . . ... . . . . . .. . ..... . . ... .. . . 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization . .. . . . . . 

Construction and development in progress . . . .. . .... . . . . .... . . . . . ... . ... . ..... . . . 60.075 
Pre-construction costs. net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . ... .. . .. ... .. . . . 7,761 
Other furniture, fixtures and equipment. net ...... . . . ... . .. . . . . ... .. . . .. . . . . .. .. . . 4,459 

- - ·-

Net property and deferred costs of projects .. 444,400 ----
Jlortgage banking (notes 4 and 9): 

Notes receivable .. . . .. ... ... .. ... . .. .. .. .. . . . . 15.760 
Accounts receivable ... . . .. . . . ...... . . . . . . .. . ..... .. . . . . ... . . .. . .. . . 674 

16,434 

rivestment operations (notes 5 and 9): 
Notes receivable. . . . . . . . . . ..... .. ... . . .... . .. . .... . ... . . . . ... . ... . . . .. .. . .. . . .. . 15,190 

Real estate owned . . . . . .. .... . .. ...... ... ... . .. . . . 9.755 

Accounts receivable . .. . . .... . .... . 203 

25,148 

Less reseNe for possible loan losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. .. . .. . .. ... . . . .. . ... . . 3,950 ---
21,198 

1 invE , tment in Rouse-Wates (note 6) . . . .. . .. . . ......... .. . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . ... . ..... . 3,364 

)ue from HRD (note 7) .. . .. . .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . ... . . . . . .. . . ... .. .. . . . 692 

)!her assets and deferred charges. primarily prepaid expenses and deposits . 7,364 

\ ccounts and notes receivable (note 8) . . .. . . ... .. _ .. ... . .. .. . . . . .... . . . . ... . . .. . 10,058 

:ash and temporary investments .. ... .. . ...... . . . . . . ..... . . .. . . .... . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 3,805 

Total assets . .. . . . ......... . . ... .. . .. .. . . . .. . ..... . . . $507,315 

fflPCI 

Cost 
Basis 

$314 .205 
54,230 - ·-- ·- --

259.975 

60,075 
7,761 
3,734 ----

331.545 -- - - -

15.742 
674 

16,416 --·--

15.1 90 
9 .755 

203 

25,1 48 
3.950 ---

21 . 198 

3.364 

692 

7.364 

10.058 

3,805 

S394,442 

1975 

Cost 
Basis 

$297,766 
50.542 - -·-- -·-

247 .224 

60.226 
7,723 
4.105 - ·---

319,278 

8 .730 
855 ---

9 .585 ------

20.827 
12 .219 

708 

33.754 
2.405 

31 .349 - --
1,650 

755 

7,078 

9,163 

6 .007 

$384 .865 
·-·- ­----
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ilities, Deferred Credits and Shareholders' Equity ·- 1976 · · 
-- - ··-------------

t (note 9): 
,bt not carrying a parent company guarantee of repayment: 
J ebt of operating properties . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . ...... ... . 
)ebt of properties under development . . .... . ... . . . .. . 

•bl of parent company and debt carrying a parent company guarantee of repayment : 
Jebt of operating properties . . . . . . . .. . .... . 
)ebt of properties under development .. . .... .. . 
:"erm loan credit notes payable: 

Parent company . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . .. . . . 
Investment operations . . . . .. . 

,enior subordinated notes payable 
) ther debt .. . ..... . . . . . 

tes payable-Mortgage banking .. . .. . .. . 

unts payable and accrued expenses .. .... . . .. . 

nitments and contingencies (notes 4. 6. 13. 14 and 16) 

rred credits: 
!erred gains on sale-leasebacks of property (note 2) . . . . . . . .... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
ferral associated with sales of interests in retail centers (note 11) .. . 

2holders· equity: 
:J1tal stock (note 12): 
6 Cumulative Preferred stock of s 100 par value per share. 
Authorized 25.000 shares: issued 24.991 shares . .. . ... . .. .. .. . ........ . . .. .. . .. . . 

:ommon stock of 1 ~ par value per share. Authorized 20.000.000 shares: 
issued 14.077,524 shares in 1976 and 13.991.524 shares in 1975 . . . . . . .. . . . . ...... . 

Total capital stock . . . . .. .. .. ..... . ... ... . . ..... . ... ... .... . ..... . . . .. ...... . . . 
jitional paid-in capital.. . . . .. . .. . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . ... . . .. .. . ..... . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . 
ficit .. .. . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .... . . . . .. ... . 
nluati0n equity (note 1 (ell . ... . ..... . . . 

,;s common stock held in treasury. 1.164. 940 shares at cost . . . . . ... . . .. . . . .. . .. .... . . 

al shareholders· equity . . . . . ..... . .. . . . .... . .. .... . .... .. . . . . .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . 

al liabilities, deferred credits and shareholders' equity . . . . . .. .. . .. . . .... . .. . .... . .. . 

21 

Current Value 
Basis (noto 1) 

$208,962 
1 7.484 

44.265 
23,888 

18.250 
13.800 
12,096 
4,097 

15.522 

15,877 

2.243 
1,936 

2.499 

141 

2.640 
20.17) 
(6,491) 

112,873 

129.193 
298 

128.895 

$507.315 - - --

Cost 
Basis 

$208,962 
17,484 

44.265 
23,888 

18.250 
13.800 
12.096 
4.097 

15.522 

15.877 

2.243 
1.936 

2.499 

141 - - -
2,640 

20.171 
(6,491) 

- - --
16,320 

298 

16.022 

$394.442 --·-----

1975 

Cost 
Basis 

$236.627 
4.229 

18.984 
23.827 

25.400 
19.481 
13.432 
4.798 

8.640 

17,486 

,t. ,-

2.275 
1.939 

2.499 

140 - ---
2.639 

20.103 
(14,697) 

8,045 
298 

7.747 

$384.865 - ·------
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h 'a£iW lll£! .... W:i&i 

o Construction and developmenl 1n progress and pre-construction costs are carried at the same values as 1n the cost basis finaf'lcial state 
ments-values whrch represent the lower of cost or net real izable value. Whi le the company believes that the propert ies under con 
st ruction (some of which will open ,n the next several months) have value in excess of stated cost. management has taken the mor, 
conservative position in nor adiusting the cost basis by any value increment. 

• Other furniture, fixtures and equipment is valued at ,ts current replacement cost which was deiermined by reference to recent prices c 
similar assets and estimates of !he current cost to duplicate similar assets. The gross replacement cost of furn iture. fixtures and equip 
men! 'is SS.856,000, which reflects an increase of $941 .000 over the cost bas rs . The related accumulated depreciat ion and amort iza tio· 
was S 1.397.000 after an increJse of $216.000 to reflect that port ion of the increase in current replacement cost of the assets which wouL 
have been charged to operations through May 31. 1976. 

• Mortgage banking notes receivable represent mortgage notes held for sale to long-term investors usually under pre-arranged take-ol : 
commitments from such investors. The mor1gages are purchased from developers at a prrce which may be different from the price a 
which the company will ultimately resell sud, mortgages. Those notes for which sale commitments have been pre-arranged are carrie, 
at the commitment price. The remainder of the notes are carried at tileir market value. This value exceeds the cost basis by.$18.000 a 
May 31, 1976. 

• The following resources are.carried on the current value balance sheet at the lower of cost u r net realizable value-the same stated val ur 
as on the cost basis balance sheet: 
- Mortgage banking accounts receivable (net of doubtful receivable reserves): 
-accounts of the Investment operations. including notes and accounts receivable and real estate owned (net of loan loss reserves): 
-the company's net investment in Rouse-Wates (net of liquidation reserves). 
-amounts due from HRD: 
-ottier assets and deferred charges: 
-accounts and notes rece ivable (net of doubtful receivable reserves): and 
-C8fh and temporary investments 
The stated values of these accounts represent their current value as the underlying assets will be realized in the relatively near-term 

0 All liability accounts are carried at the same stated value as in the cost basis balance sheet. Long-term debt relating to our operating proi:: 
erties is carried at the same amount as 1n the cost basis statement because the difference between the current value and cost basis of sucl 
debt. if any, is an integral pan o f the revaluation equity attributable to operating properties. A signi f icant portion of the debt which is no 
specifically related to our operating properties carries interest rates which fluctuate with the prime interest rate. Therefore . the outstand1n< 
balance of this debt represents rts current value . This is also the case with the notes payable- Mortgage banking 
The application of the foregoing methods for estimating current value represents the best Judgment of management based upon its cur 

rent evaluation of the economy and money markets today and in the future . These kinds of judgments regard ing the economy and mane­
markets are not subject to precise quantification or verification. and may change from t ime to t ime as economic and market factors. an< 
managemenrs evaluation of them. change. 

(cl Revaluation equity 

The aggregate difference between the current value b~s1s and cost basis net book value of the company's assets is carried as revaluat10! 
equity in the shareholders· equity section of the consolidated current value basis balance sheet. The components of this revaluation equ1i 
at May 31, 1976 are as follows. 

Operating properties: 
Value of equrty interests . ... . . .. . ... . ... . . . .. .. . .... Sl 13.820.000 
Outstanding balance of debt related to 

equity interests. excluding $2,015.000 
of debt related to fringe land .. . . . .. ....... .. . . . . . . . 

Value of fringe land . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . .... . . .. . . .. .. . . . 
Total asset value .. . . . . ... ... .... ... . . ........ ... . 

Depreciated cost of operating properties . .. . .. . ... . . . . 

Revaluation equity in operating 
properties . . . ........ .... .. . . . .. . . . . . ... . .. .. . . 

Mortgage banking notes receivable . . ......... .. .. .. . . . 
Othm fwnituro. fixtures ancl equ1prnont, nor of 

accumulaled depreciation and 
amortization . .. .. . . . . . . ....... . . . ...... .. . . ... . .. . . 

Tolnl revnluat1on oquity . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . 

251.212.000 ------
365.032 .000 

7.073.000 
372,105.000 
259.975,000 

112,130.000 
18.000 

725,000 
$1 l?,873.000 



,.. 

SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Books 

Edwards, Edgar 0., and Bell, Philip W. Theory and Measure­
ment of Business Income. Berkeley: University of 
California Press, 1961. 

Ernst & Ernst. Accounting Under Inflationary Conditions. 
New York: Ernst & Ernst, 1976. 

Kennedy, Ralph D., and McMullen, Stewart Y. Financial State­
ments--Form, Analysis, and Interpretation. Homewood, 
Ill.: Richard D. Irwin, Inc., 1968. 

Simons, Harry, and Smith, Jay M. Intermediate Accounting. 
Cincinnati: South-Western Publishing Co., 1972. 

Touche Ross & Co. Current Value Accounting--Economic Reality 
in Financial Reporting. New York: Touche Ross & Co., 
1976. 

Welsch, Glenn A.; Zlatkovich, Charles T.; and White, John 
Arch. Intermediate Accounting. Homewood, Ill.: 
Richard D. Irwin, Inc., 1976. 

Journals and Magazines 

"ASR No. 203 Sets 'Safe Harbor' Rule for Replacement Cost 
Data." Journal of Accountancy 143 (February 1977) :10, 
12. 

Bremser, Wayne G. "Reporting on Current Replacement Costs." 
Management Accounting 59 (July 1977) :33, 34, 39. 

Corbin, Donald A. "SEC Replacement Costs: Suggestions for 
Full Disclosure." Management Accounting 59 (August 
1977) :11-18. 

"Corporations Doubt Usefulness of SEC Replacement Cost Data." 
Journal of Accountancy 142 (September 1976) :8. 

"FASB Adds Price Level Project to Agenda." Journal of 
Accountancy 137 (March 1974) :12. 

60 



61 

"Haskins and Sells Issue Guide on SEC Replacement Cost Com­
pliance." Journal of Accountancy 142 (December 1976): 
22-24. 

"Inflation Accounting Proposals Deferred: SEC's ASR No. 190 
Cited." Journal of Accountancy 142 (July 1976) :14. 

McManus, James. "Replacement Cost Disclosure: An SEC­
Imposed Experiment." The National Public Accountant 
22 (September 1977) :34-37. 

Most, Kenneth S., and Winters, Arthur Lee. "Focus on Stan­
dard Setting: From Trueblood to the FASB." Journal of 
Accountancy 143 (February 1977) :67-75. 

"Replacement Cost: Clarification or Confusion?" Business 
Week, August 9, 1976, pp. 54-56. 

"Rouse Pioneers More Realistic Numbers." Business Week, 
October 11, 1976, pp. 124, 126, 130. 

Sprouse, Robert T. "Understanding Inflation Accounting." 
CPA Journal 47 (January 1977) :23-26. 

"Statement of the Accounting Principles Board No. 3: Finan­
cial Statements Restated for General Price Level 
Changes." Journal of Accountancy 128 (September 1969): 
62-68. 

Government Publications 

Securities and Exchange Commission. Accounting Series 
Release No. 151. Washington, D. C.: U. S. Government 
Printing Office, January 3, 1974. 

Accounting Series Release No. 190. Washington, 
D. C.: u. S. Government Printing Office, March 23, 
1976. 


	Analysis of Financial Satements: Current Value Versus Historical Cost
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1697729744.pdf.oV1Mv

